
                                     
 

Planning and Zoning 
Department 

Telephone (203) 452-5044 
Fax (203) 452-5169 

Town of Trumbull 
CONNECTICUT 

 

 
 

Town Hall 
5866 Main Street 

Trumbull, Connecticut 06611 
 
 

 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
RE: REGULAR MEETING – WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 7, 2026 

The Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Regular Meeting on Wednesday, January 7, 2026, at 7:00p.m. 
in the Town Hall Council Chambers (5866 Main Street).  

AGENDA 
PUBLIC MEETING 

7:00 P.M. 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Roll Call 

Regular Meeting: 

Acceptance of Minutes 

Acceptance of the December 3, 2025, Zoning Board of Appeals Regular Meeting minutes.  

Applications 

Application 25-27: 260 Old Town Road, Attorney Robert Bellitto for Ailton Goncalves & Luis 
Vaz. The applicants are requesting the following: minimum lot coverage variances of 14,960SF, where 
21,780SF is required and 6,820SF is proposed, for lot A; a 15,780SF variance, where 21,780SF is 
required and 6000 SF is proposed, for lot B; a minimum road frontage variance of 50.8’, where 125’ is 
required and 74.20’ is proposed, for lot A; minimum road frontage variance of 65’, where 125’ is 
required and 60’ is proposed, for lot B; a 29’ front lot setback variance, where 50’ is required and 21’ is 
proposed, for lots A and B; a 4.5’ side yard setback variance, where 20’ is required and 15.5’  is 
proposed, for lots A and B; a 31’ rear lot setback variance, where 50’is required and 19’ is proposed, for 
lots A and B; a 2.5% maximum lot coverage variance, where 25% is required and 27.5% is proposed, for 
lot B; a maximum floor area ratio variance of .056 from 0.29 to 0.346 for lot A; and a maximum floor 
area ratio variance of .103 from 0.29 to 0.393 for lot B. 

Application 25-30: 260 Old Town Road, Attorney Robert Bellitto for Ailton Goncalves & Luis 
Vaz. The applicants are requesting a 28.1’ corner lot setback variance on Old Town Road, where 50’ is 
required and 29.1’ is proposed on Lot A, in Residential Zone A under Article III of the Trumbull Zoning 
Regulations. 

Application 26-01: 18 Fern Circle, Bryce & Karen Bollert for Pollyann K. Owen Est. c/o Timothy 
K. Owen. The applicant is requesting a 16,977SF lot size variance, where 43,560SF is required and 
26,583SF is proposed, for a lot line revision that will increase the lot size of 32 Fern Circle in 
Residential Zone AA under Article III of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations. 



Application 26-02: 51 Zephyr Road, Joseph R. Mastroluca. The applicant is requesting a 17.5’ front 
lot setback variance on Magnolia Rd, where 50’ is required and 32.5’ is proposed, to construct an addition 
in Residential Zone A under Article III of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations. 

Application 26-03: 52 Ascolese Road, Claude Duzant for Christopher DeCruze & Emily Rose. The 
applicants are requesting a 29.9’ variance, where 50’ is required and 20.1’ is proposed, to construct a 
workshop in Residential Zone A under Article II, sec. 1.1.2 & Article III of the Trumbull Zoning 
Regulations.  

Consider and act on applications from the Public Hearing.  

Dated at Trumbull, CT this 29th day of December 2025.  
By: Gia Mentillo, Clerk. 

COMMISSION MEMBERS: Please notify Gia Mentillo, Clerk, at 203-452-5044 or 
gmentillo@trumbull-ct.gov if you are unable to attend the meeting.  

mailto:gmentillo@trumbull-ct.gov


Docusign Envelope ID: A35CEDED-9BE6-4A1A-8732-8007FC7A5F7E 

Date Received: Application #:  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING: 

1. The purpose of this application is for the following: 

a. Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations X  

b. Appeal from Order of the Zoning Enforcement Officer  

c. Approval of Location for a Gasoline Station, Limited 
Repairer's License or General Repairer's License. 

2. Location of Subject Premises: 

House and Street: 260 Old Town Road 

Assessor's Map No.  H12 Parcel No.  27 Lot No.  --  

1930 576 Trumbull Land Records: Volume(s) Page(s)  

Zoning District: A  

3. Name of Applicant:  Ai lton Goncalves & Luis Vaz 

Street Address: 179 William Street 

City:  Bridgeport ST:  CT Zip:  06608 Email:  bmprobuilders@outlook.com  

Phone: Day  203-650-3916 Signed by: Evening 

Z1144, 4:24.(.4t14a4 
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT 

2017,W-3916 

(IT agent, state capacity 
 6642 

4. Owner of Record:  Ailton Goncalves & Luis Vaz 

Street Address: 179 William Street 

City:  Bridgeport  ST:  CT bm rob outlook.com  

A dui. Q.,*.c.4414 
SIGNATURE OF OWNER OF RECORD  

5018F8rEDS354134 UbbTidibi3e214b9 

Please complete the following sections which correspond to your answer In question #1 above: 
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A. VARIANCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS 

1. This application relates to: 

X Setbacks (front, side, rear) 
X Floor Area 

Lot Area 
Lot Coverage 
Damage Reconstruction 
Parking 
Extension of enlargement of a non-conforming use or building 
Other (explain)  

2. List Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations for which 
variances are requested: 

ARTICLE(S) 11X. 

SUBPARAGRAPH(S)  

3. Has any previous application been submitted for this property? If so, please give the date of 
hearing and action taken by the Board: 

NO 

NOTE: The Board is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantially 
the same variance for a period of six months after the date of decision by the Board or by the 
Court on an earlier application. 

4. Explain the requested variance; PLEASE INDICATE DISTANCES FROM PROPERTY 

WHEN APPLICABLE: SEE ATTACHED 

5. Section 8-6 of the Connecticut General Statutes requires that the applicant must show that a 
literal enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would result in exceptional difficulty or unusual 
hardship owing to conditions especially affecting such parcel, but not affecting generally the 
district in which it is situated. Please state the difficulty or hardship which you claim in 
support of this application: 

SEE ATTACHED 

SECTION(S) PARAGRAPH(S) 
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4. Requesting variance of Article Ill bulk standards as applied to 
properties in the Residence A Zone. 

5. The hardship is based on the unique size and shape of the property, 
the strict application of the zoning regulations as applied to this property 
and the legal principle of fundamental fairness which requires this property 
to be afforded parity with other residential properties and uses in the 
immediate neighborhood. 
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GENERAL NOTES:
1.  This Map has been prepared pursuant to the Regulation
of    Connecticut State Agencies Section 20-300b-1 through
20-300b-20 and the "Standards for Surveys and Maps in the
State of Connecticut as adopted by the Connecticut
Association of Land Surveyors, Inc. on Sept. 26, 1996.

2.  This Survey conforms to Class A-2.

3.  The Type of survey performed is a Limited  Property /
Boundary Survey, and is intended to be Existing Building
Location Survey.

4.  Boundary determination is based upon a Dependent
Resurvey (see MAP REFERENCES and Record Deeds.)

5.  North Arrow is based on CT State Plane NAD83.

6.  This  map  is  NOT VALID without a LIVE SIGNATURE and
EMBOSSED SEAL.

7.  This map is NOT VALID if altered or used by any party
other than the one depicted in title block of this map.

8.  Property Lines Established According to Record Deeds as
exist

9.  Physical Features Such as Stone Walls, Wire Fences,
Monuments, Iron Pins or Pipes, Etc. taken under
consideration to establish current deed lines.

10. Underground Utility, Structure and facility Locations
depicted and noted hereon have been compiled, in part,
from record mapping  supplied by  the  respective utility
companies or government   agencies, from parole testimony
and from other sources. These Locations must be
considered as approximate in nature. Additionally,  other
such features  may  exist  on the site, the existence of which
are  unknown to  this  firm. The size, Location and existence
of all such features must be field determined and verified by
the  appropriate authorities prior to construction. CALL
BEFORE YOU DIG 1-800-922-4455.
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Date Received: Application #:  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING: 

1. The purpose of this application is for the following: 

a. Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations 

b. Appeal from Order of the Zoning Enforcement Officer 

c. Approval of Location for a Gasoline Station, Limited 
Repairer's License or General Repairer's License. 

2. Location of Subject Premises: 

House and Street: 260 Old Town Road 

Assessor's Map No.  812 Parcel No. 27 Lot No. -- 

    

1930 576 Trumbull Land Records: Volume(s) Page(s)  

Zoning District: A  

3. Name of Applicant:  Ai lton Goncalves & Luis Vaz  

Street Address: 179 William Street  

City:  Bridgeport ST:  CT Zip:  06608 Email:  bmprobuilders@outlook.com  

Phone: Day  203-650-3916 Slued by: Evening ,ZOp-3916 

   

It agent, state ca\--ip 

4. Owner of Record:  Ailton Goncalves & Luis Vaz 

Street Address: 179 William Street 

  

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OF RECORD  

Zip: 

„

60itiiib Email:  bmprob darisgoutlook.com  

494,C.414/14 

City:  Bridgeport ST:  CT  

un.slowtAti 

Please complete the following sections which correspond to your answer In question #1 above: 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT,  
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A. VARIANCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS 

1. This application relates to: 

X Setbacks (front, side, rear) 
Floor Area 
Lot Area 
Lot Coverage 
Damage Reconstruction 
Parking 
Extension of enlargement of a non-conforming use or building 
Other (explain)  

2. List Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations for which variances 
are requested: 

ARTICLE(S)  III SECTION(S) PARAGRAPH(S)  

SUBPARAGRAPH(S)  

3. Has any previous application been submitted for this property? If so, please give the date of hearing 
and action taken by the Board: 

Yes. Variance application heard by ZBA on 11/5/2025.  

ZBA voted to table decision until 12/3/2025 meeting. 

NOTE: The Board is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantially the 
same variance for a period of six months after the date of decision by the Board or by the Court on an 
earlier application. 

4. Explain the requested variance; PLEASE INDICATE DISTANCES FROM PROPERTY WHEN 

APPLICABLE: See attached. 

5. Section 8-6 of the Connecticut General Statutes requires that the applicant must show that a literal 
enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would result in exceptional difficulty or unusual hardship 
owing to conditions especially affecting such parcel, but not affecting generally the district in which it 
is situated. Please state the difficulty or hardship which you claim in support of this application: 

See attached. 
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4. Requesting variance of Article Ill bulk standards as applied to 
properties in the Residence A Zone, specifically to vary the Article ill Bulk 
Standards as applied to properties in the Residence A Zone, specifically to 
vary Minimum Front Yard setbacks on a corner lot, from 50' to 21' (-29') on 
Lansing Street and from 50' to 21.9' (-28.1') on Old Town Road for Lot A to 
allow the subdivision of one lot into two lots and the construction of two 
single family houses thereon. 

5. The hardship is based on the unique size of the property, the strict 
application of the zoning regulations as applied to this property and the 
legal principle of fundamental fairness which requires this property to be 
afforded parity with other residential properties and uses in the immediate 
neighborhood. The lot as it exists is an outlier in that it is substantially 
larger than the majority of the lots in the neighborhood and, therefore, in its 
current size, is not in conformity with the comprehensive plan. The reduced 
proposed Lots A and B, conversely, conform to the majority of the 
neighboring lots, do not adversely impact the neighboring lots in any way, 
and thus are in full compliance with the comprehensive plan. 
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of    Connecticut State Agencies Section 20-300b-1 through
20-300b-20 and the "Standards for Surveys and Maps in the
State of Connecticut as adopted by the Connecticut
Association of Land Surveyors, Inc. on Sept. 26, 1996.

2.  This Survey conforms to Class A-2.

3.  The Type of survey performed is a Limited  Property /
Boundary Survey, and is intended to be Existing Building
Location Survey.

4.  Boundary determination is based upon a Dependent
Resurvey (see MAP REFERENCES and Record Deeds.)

5.  North Arrow is based on CT State Plane NAD83.
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10. Underground Utility, Structure and facility Locations
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